may use a portion of the net proceeds for the acquisitions of businesses, products, technologies or licenses that are complementary to our
business, although we have no present commitments or agreements to do so. As of the date of this prospectus, we cannot specify with certainty
all of the particular uses for the net proceeds to be received upon the completion of this offering. Our management will have broad discretion in
the application of the net proceeds, and investors will be relying on the judgment of our management regarding the application of the proceeds
of this offering.

16

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of December 31, 2018. You should read this table in
conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our financial statements and
related notes included elsewhere in, or incorporated by reference into, this prospectus.

The information is set forth:

· on an actual basis; and

· on an as adjusted basis, to give further effect to the issuance and sale in this offering of 1,050,000 shares of common stock
upon the exercise of the common warrants at an exercise price of $10.625 per share and of the placement agent warrants at an
exercise price of $12.50 per share.

  As of December 31, 2018
  Actual   As Adjusted

(In thousands, except share and per

share data)
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 4,572  $ 15,822
Short-term debt, net of discount  $ 399  $ 399
Stockholder’s (deficit) equity:

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share: 50,000,000 shares authorized, 8,645,720 shares
issued and outstanding, actual; 50,000,000 shares authorized, 9,695,720 issued and
outstanding, as adjusted   86   97
Preferred stock, par value $0.01 per share; 10,000,000 shares   -  ‑
authorized, no shares outstanding, actual and as adjusted
Additional paid-in capital   165,314   176,553
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (13)   (13)
Accumulated deficit   (162,079)   (162,079)

Total stockholders’ equity   3,308   14,558
Total capitalization  $ 3,707  $ 14,957

The number of shares of common stock to be outstanding immediately after this offering is based on 8,645,720 shares of our common stock
outstanding as of December 31, 2018, and excludes:

· 211,559 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding options granted as of December 31, 2018, under our equity
incentive plans at a weighted average exercise price of $20.58 per share;

· 3,525,797  shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants issued as of December 31, 2018, at a weighted
average exercise price of $14.84 per share;

· 250 shares of common stock issuable upon vesting of outstanding restricted stock units granted as of December 31, 2018; and

[…]

plan does not reflect the addition of 345,829 shares to the available shares under the 2015 Plan as of January 1, 2019 as a result of the
evergreen provision of the 2015 Plan.

17

DILUTION

Our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2018 was approximately $1.6 million, or $0.19 per share. Net tangible book value per share is
determined by dividing our total tangible assets, less total liabilities, by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of December
31, 2018. Dilution with respect to net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers
of shares of common stock in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering.

After giving effect to the exercise for cash of 1,050,000 warrants that are the subject of this offering for an aggregate exercise price of $11.25
million, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2018 would have been approximately $12.9 million, or $1.33 per share.
This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $1.14 per share to existing stockholders and immediate dilution of $9.38
per share to investors purchasing our securities in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Weighted average exercise price of warrant shares   $ 10.71
Net tangible book value per share of as December 31, 2018  $ 0.19
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 1.14
As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2018, after giving effect to this
offering   $ 1.33
Dilution per share to new investors purchasing our common stock in this offering   $ 9.38

The number of shares of common stock to be outstanding immediately after this offering is based on 8,645,720 shares of our common stock
outstanding as of December 31, 2018, and excludes:

· 211,559 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding options granted as of December 31, 2018, under our equity
incentive plans at a weighted average exercise price of $20.58 per share;

· 3,525,797  shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants issued as of December 31, 2018, at a weighted
average exercise price of $14.84 per share;

· 250 shares of common stock issuable upon vesting of outstanding restricted stock units granted as of December 31, 2018; and